
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 19 March 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the following meeting: 
 

 

(a)   Executive Meeting 26/2/18   
 

1 - 4 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

(a)   Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group Review of the 
Council's Scrutiny Function  (Pages 5 - 16) 
To consider a report of the Scrutiny Committee. The report is to be 
referred to Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 14/3/18; any additional 
observations / recommendations arising from the Committee’s 
consideration will be reported to the Executive. 
 

5 - 16 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 19 March 2018 
   

 

5.  STRATEGIC LAND REVIEW PROGRAMME   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Investment. 
Note: A related report is to be considered in Part II of this agenda. 
 

17 - 26 

6.  HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Highways, Parks and 
Environmental Services. 
 

To Follow 

7.  GREENSPACE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Highways, Parks and 
Environmental Services. 
 

To Follow 

8.  HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT - ADOPTION   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Housing and Strategic 
Planning. 
 

27 - 50 

9.  BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 2017 
REVALUATION - FURTHER AMENDMENTS TO MAXIMISE FUNDING   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

51 - 58 

10.  FAIR PRICE FOR CARE - OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW OF THE PRICE 
FOR HOMECARE AND RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care. 
 

To Follow 

11.  UNIVERSITY ACADEMY 92 UPDATE   
 
To consider a report of the Leader of the Council. 
 

59 - 64 

12.  BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2017 TO JANUARY 
2018)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources and 
Chief Finance Officer. 
 

65 - 80 

13.  AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD 
PLANS AND DECISIONS   
 
None currently to be considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Executive - Monday, 19 March 2018 
   

 

14.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

15.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
 

PART II 
 
 

 

16.  STRATEGIC LAND REVIEW PROGRAMME   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Investment. 
Note: A related report is to be considered in Part I of this agenda. 
 

81 - 86 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), A.P. Williams (Vice-Chairman), S.K. Anstee, 
Mrs. L. Evans, D. Hopps, J. Lamb, P. Myers, B. Shaw and M. Whetton 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive - Monday, 19 March 2018 
   

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 8th March 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
 M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  
  



 

 
1 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 
26 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee)(in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Investment (Councillor A. Williams),  
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor Stephen Anstee), 
Executive Member for Children and Families (Councillor M. Whetton), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor L. Evans), 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services (Councillor B. 
Shaw), 
Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning (Councillor D. Hopps). 
 
 
Also present: Councillors Adshead, Blackburn, Bowker, Brotherton, Butt, Carter, 
Cordingley, Fishwick, Freeman, Harding, Hynes, Procter, Taylor (part only), 
Walsh, A. Western and M. Young. 

 

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe), 
Principal Solicitor (Ms. D. Adcock), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
3. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 
Councillor M. Young, as Chairman of Scrutiny Committee, thanked the Executive 
for its response to the Budget Scrutiny Report. It would be formally considered at 
the Scrutiny Committee’s next meeting; and the Committee would refer any 
observations accordingly to the Executive in due course. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



 
 

 

 
2 

4. PROPOSED COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER, CHARLTON HOUSE  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
which set out proposals for the delivery of the first phase of student 
accommodation in Stretford to support the opening of University Academy 92 
(UA92).  It sought approval to the use of compulsory purchase powers to support 
the delivery of the proposals if required. Financial details related to the proposal 
were set out in a report considered in Part II of the agenda. (Minute 8 below 
refers.) Members were advised that further reports would be submitted, if required. 
 
 RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That in principle support be provided for the making of a compulsory 

purchase order under section 226 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and section 13 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 to enable the redevelopment a
[...]
of disadvantaged 
pupils; children in receipt on multiple Child Protection Plans; and children’s 
development at Early Years Foundation stage. A number of responses were 
provided by Executive Members; and it was agreed that further information would 
be provided on the results of “Keep Britain Tidy” research and the One Trafford 
Partnership Improvement Plan. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Annual Delivery Plan Third Quarter 
Performance Report be noted. 

 
6. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 

AND DECISIONS  
 
The Executive received for information details of decisions taken by the GMCA 
and AGMA at their meetings held on 26th January 2018. Page 3



 
 

 

 
4 

 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries be noted. 
 

7. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
8. PROPOSED COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER, CHARLTON HOUSE  

 
The Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
which set out confidential financial details of proposals for the delivery of the first 
phase of student accommodation in Stretford to support the opening of University 
Academy 92 (UA92) and the use of compulsory purchase powers to support the 
delivery of the proposals if required. A substantive report had been considered in 
Part I of the agenda (Minute 4 above refers); and any details of substantive 
resolutions associated with this item are set out in that minute. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and finished at 6.38 p.m. 

Page 4



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  
[...]
engagement. 
 
Recommendation 13 – That Trafford’s dedicated Scrutiny Twitter profile be 
better utilised, providing followers of the account with information regarding 
Scrutiny Committee meetings and reviews. 
 
6. Summary 
 
Members acknowledge that Local Authority Scrutiny arrangements are determined 
by each Council individually. However, Members feel that Government guidance is in 
place to assist shape these arrangements and any central recommendations as part 
of the guidance should be adopted where possible. 
 
The Task and Finish Group Members feel that Scrutiny in Trafford is currently 
performing to an adequate standard. However, adopting the recommendations set 
out in the report would allow for better and more robust Scrutiny, as well as providing 
a platform to allow the Council to continually improve its Scrutiny arrangements. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Page 1 of 10 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL        
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    19 March 2018 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  The Executive Member for Investment  
 
Report Title 
 

 
Strategic Land Review Programme 2018/19. 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
To advise Members of the outcome of the 2017/18 Land Sales Programme  
To propose a Strategic Land Review Programme for the disposal or development of 
land and buildings during the financial year 2018/19 and to seek the necessary 
delegations. 
To advise as to proposals for 2019/20 and 2020/21  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1.     Note the outcome of the 2017/18 Land Sales Programme. 
2. Approve the Strategic Land Review Programme for 2018/19 as set out in the 

report. 
3. Approve that the Council pursue direct development of sites, subject to a suitable 

options appraisal and business cases on a site by site basis. 
4. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director, EGEI to: 

a. negotiate and accept bids. 
b. engage external resources where this will assist in implementing the 

programme. 
c. Commission, submit and/or authorise as appropriate: 

i. any applications for planning permission on any properties included in 
the programme where this will assist in marketing and /or add value. 
ii. commission as necessary any surveys / investigations where such 
surveys will reduce the risks associated with redevelopment and/or add 
value to the capital receipt /revenue return. 
iii. Any design for the site and or premises in association with either 
obtaining a planning consent or as part of options in respect to either 
direct or development in partnership. 
iii. Any demolitions or physical alterations this will either reduce the risks 
associated with holding the premise or accelerate the redevelopment 
and/or add value to the capital receipt /revenue return. 

d. offset eligible disposal costs against capital receipts in accordance with 
capital regulations 

e. advertise the intention to dispose of a site in the event that it comprises 
open space as defined by the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in 
accordance with the relevant statutory procedure, and if any objections 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Page 2 of 10 

are received, to refer to the relevant portfolio holder for consideration in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Highways, Parks and 
Environmental Services. 

f. To acquire adjacent land or property where the acquisition will either 
add value to the overall development or derisk the disposal 
/development of the Council asset. 

g. i)  add to or substitute sites into the programme during the year. 
ii)  commission security services.  
iii)  authorise alternative methods of disposal where appropriate. 

5.   That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 
Corporate Director, EGEI and where appropriate, the Chief Finance Officer be 
authorised to finalise and enter into all legal agreements required to implement 
the above decisions. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:  Richard Roe      
[...]
he Executive 
Member has cleared the report. 
 

Page 26



 

 
 
 

1 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    19th March 2018 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document - Adoption 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
Following the end of the public consultation period and consideration of the 
responses received, this report seeks approval to adopt a Supplementary 
Planning Document to support the implementation of an Article 4(1) Direction 
which removes permitted development rights for the change of a dwelling 
house (Use Class C3) into a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) 
across the borough. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the Executive: 
 

1. Note the consultation responses and amendments made to the Houses 
in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document. 

2. Approve the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD6) for adoption as Council Policy. 

3. Delegate authority for approving any minor changes to the wording 
and/or layout of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary 
Planning Document prior to publication, and for the carrying out of all 
procedural actions related to the adoption process, to the Director of 
Growth and Regulatory Services 

 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Stephen James    
Extension: 4330  
 
Background Papers: None 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
 

2 

 
 
 
 

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

The Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Document (HMO SPD) 
will assist in implementing the Article 4(1) 
Direction which seeks to control the numbers of 
houses in multiple occupation. The Article 4(1) 
Direction and the HMO SPD will therefore 
contribute to the Corporate Priority of: Improving 
health and wellbeing of residents and
[...]
Assessment, the Council would be required to consult 
Natural England at certain stages as set out in the Planning 
Practice Guidance. 

It is not considered that the HMO SPD would have 
significant environmental effects. Therefore it is 
considered that a Strategic Environmental 
Assessment is not necessary in this particular 
instance. Neither is it considered necessary to 
carry out a Habitats’ Regulation Assessment. 
Furthermore, the HMO SPD supports Policy L7 
and other relevant policies in the Trafford Core 
Strategy which have been subject to Sustainability 
Appraisal as part of the Core Strategy adoption 
process. The Inspector appointed to consider the 
soundness of the Trafford Core Strategy 
concluded in her report (November 2011) that the 
Core Strategy was adequate in terms of its 
appraisal of the environmental, economic and 
social effects of its policies. Therefore it is 
considered that the impacts of the HMO SPD 
policies have been adequately covered in the 
appraisal of the parent DPD. 

    

 
 

P
age 50



 

 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

 

Report to:   Executive 

Date:    19 March 2018 

Report for:    Decision 

Report of:  Executive Member for Corporate Resources  
  

 

Report Title 

 

Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 2017 Revaluation – Further 
Amendments to Maximise Funding 

 

Summary 

 

Government funding is available through a discretionary fund over four years from 

2017/18 to support those businesses most affected by an increase in rating 

valuations as a result of the 2017 revaluation.  The Council agreed a revised policy 

in September 2017, however, there is still funding available in 2017/18 for  

businesses and therefore further changes are required to the existing policy to  

ensure that the Council maximises the funding available  

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

To recommend: 

1. That the Executive approves the proposed amendments to the Business 

Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 2017 

 

   

Con
[...]
7 to January 2018). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2017/18 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Executive notes the report, in particular: 

a) the forecast revenue budget underspend of £404k; 

b) the changes to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 19. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



2 
 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2017/18. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 

 
Other Options 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Consultation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Finance Officer Clearance ……NB………… 
Legal Officer Clearance  ……DA……… 
 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE …………   
 

Page 66



3 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results 
 
1. The approved budget agreed at the 22 February 2017 Council meeting is 

£160.83m. In determining the budget an overall gap of £25.37m was addressed 
by a combination of additional resources of £9.80m, including projected growth 
in business rates, council tax and use of general reserve and £15.57m of service 
savings and additional income.  

2. Based on the budget monitoring
[...]
6/2/18
	4a Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group Review of the Council's Scrutiny Function
	5 STRATEGIC LAND REVIEW PROGRAMME
	8 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - ADOPTION
	HMOSPD_Appendix 1_March Exec Report_ISSUED
	HMO SPD Exec Report_Appendix 2_Consultation Responses_ISSUED

	9 BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 2017 REVALUATION - FURTHER AMENDMENTS TO MAXIMISE FUNDING
	11 UNIVERSITY ACADEMY 92 UPDATE
	12 BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2017 TO JANUARY 2018)
	16 STRATEGIC LAND REVIEW PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 
EXECUTIVE 

 
19 MARCH 2018 

 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee)(in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor Stephen Anstee), 
Executive Member for Children and Families (Councillor M. Whetton), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor L. Evans), 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services (Councillor B. 
Shaw), 
Executive Member for Housing and Strategic Planning (Councillor D. Hopps). 
 
Also present: Councillors Adshead, Blackburn, Bowker, Butt, Carter, Cordingley, 
Harding, Hynes, Procter, John Reilly, June Reilly, M. Young and P. Young. 

 

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Director of One Trafford Partnership (Ms. M. Wise), 
Head of Strategic Growth (Mr. S. James), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A.P. Williams. 
 

200. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

201. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th February 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 

 
202. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 
a)  Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group Review of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Function 



 
 

 

 
2 

 
On behalf of the Scrutiny committee, its Chairman, Councillor M. Young, 
introduced the report, compiled in the light of the DCLG’s First Report of Session 
2017-19 on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, and drew attention to some of the key recommendations the 
Committee had made in respect of a potential local response. Councillor Harding, 
as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, reported that her Committee endorsed 
the recommendations. On behalf of the Executive, the Leader welcomed the 
report, and advised that a formal response to its recommendations would be made 
I due course. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1)  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a full response be made to the Scrutiny Committee in due course. 
 

203. STRATEGIC LAND REVIEW PROGRAMME  
 
The Executive Member for Investment submitted a report which advised Members 
of the outcome of the 2017/18 Land Sales Programme, proposed a Strategic Land 
Review Programme for the disposal or development of land and buildings during 
the financial year 2018/19, seeking the necessary delegations, and advising on 
proposals for 2019/20 and 2020/21. A related report, setting out financial details in 
relation to the programme, was considered in Part II of the agenda. (Minute 213 
below refers.) 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the outcome of the 2017/18 Land Sales Programme be noted. 
 
(2) That the Strategic Land Review Programme for 2018/19 as set out in the 

report be approved. 
 
(3) That it be approved that the Council pursue direct development of sites, 

subject to a suitable options appraisal and business cases on a site by site 
basis. 

 
(4) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director, EGEI to: 

a. negotiate and accept bids. 
b. engage external resources where this will assist in implementing the 
programme. 
c. Commission, submit and/or authorise as appropriate: 
i. any applications for planning permission on any properties included in the 
programme where this will assist in marketing and /or add value. 
ii. commission as necessary any surveys / investigations where such 
surveys will reduce the risks associated with redevelopment and/or add 
value to the capital receipt /revenue return. 



  3 
 

Executive (19.3.18) 
 
 

iii. Any design for the site and or premises in association with either 
obtaining a planning consent or as part of options in respect to either direct 
or development in partnership. 
iii. Any demolitions or physical alterations this will either reduce the risks 
associated with holding the premise or accelerate the redevelopment 
and/or add value to the capital receipt /revenue return. 
d. offset eligible disposal costs against capital receipts in accordance with 
capital regulations 
e. advertise the intention to dispose of a site in the event that it comprises 
open space as defined by the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in 
accordance with the relevant statutory procedure, and if any objections are 
received, to refer to the relevant portfolio holder for consideration in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Highways, Parks and 
Environmental Services. 
f. To acquire adjacent land or property where the acquisition will either add 
value to the overall development or derisk the disposal /development of the 
Council asset. 
g.i)  add to or substitute sites into the programme during the year. 
ii)  commission security services.  
iii)  authorise alternative methods of disposal where appropriate. 

 
(5)   That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the 

Corporate Director, EGEI and where appropriate, the Chief Finance Officer 
be authorised to finalise and enter into all legal agreements required to 
implement the above decisions. 

 
204. HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19  

 
The Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services 
submitted a report which set out the schemes proposed under the highways 
capital programme for the 2018/19, identified as priorities for the next financial 
year. A list of reserve schemes had also been prepared; with the intention of this 
being called upon in the event of underspend due to efficiencies or 
reprogramming. This would ensure capital funds were fully committed in order to 
maintain the standard of the asset portfolio. The report also set out additional 
capital investment in maintaining highways, and included details of updated 
prudential indicators. In response to a question, it was agreed that further 
information would be provided of the state of repair grading of schemes selected 
for attention. The Executive noted that Council would need to approve the 
proposed additional expenditure and Prudential Indicators, and that resolution 4 
below was accordingly a recommendation to Council. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1)  That the allocation of the approved highways programme as set out in the 

appendices to the report be approved. 
 
(2)  That approval be given to the addition of £17m additional expenditure, 

including £5.9m in 2018/19. A further investment of £5.5m and £5.6m in 
2019/20 and 2020/21 respectively, subject to resource availability, to be 
assessed as part of the budget setting process for 2019/20. 



 
 

 

 
4 

 
(3)  That authority be delegated to the Acting Corporate Director, EGEI to make 

subsequent minor changes to the above agreed programmes. 
 
(4) That it be recommended that Council approves the additional expenditure 

of £17m, financed from borrowing £16.6m and one-off contributions as 
detailed in the report over the next three years and the updated prudential 
indicators as included in Appendix I to the report. 

 
205. GREENSPACE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19  

 
The Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services 
submitted a report which set out the schemes proposed under the capital 
greenspace programme for the 2018/19, identified as priorities for the next 
financial year. An opportunity was provided for Members to discuss issues raised 
by the report. In response to a question, it was agreed that clarification would be 
provided of the timing of proposed works in respect of Urmston Meadows. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the allocation of the approved Greenspace Capital programme as set 

out in the report be approved. 
 
(2) That the Corporate Director for Economic Growth, Environment and 

Infrastructure be authorised to make minor changes to the programme. 
 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director, Transformation and 

Resources in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer to authorise the 
final agreed expenditure on Turn Moss following the tendering process and 
subject to securing planning permission. 

 
(4) That authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Democratic 

Services in consultation with the Corporate Director, EGEI and where 
appropriate, the Chief Finance Officer to finalise and enter into all legal 
agreements required to implement the above decisions. 

 
206. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT - ADOPTION  
 
The Executive Member for Highways and Strategic Planning submitted a report 
which, following the end of the public consultation period and consideration of the 
responses received, sought approval to adopt a Supplementary Planning 
Document to support the implementation of an Article 4(1) Direction which 
removes permitted development rights for the change of a dwelling house (Use 
Class C3) into a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) across the 
borough. It was noted that the proposed delegation in Resolution 3 should 
properly be to the Acting Corporate Director of Economic Growth, Environment 
and Infrastructure.  
 
 RESOLVED -  



  5 
 

Executive (19.3.18) 
 
 

 
(1) That the consultation responses and amendments made to the Houses in 

Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document be noted. 
 
(2) That the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD6) be approved for adoption as Council Policy. 
 
(3) That authority for approving any minor changes to the wording and / or 

layout of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning 
Document prior to publication, and for the carrying out of all procedural 
actions related to the adoption process, be delegated to the Acting 
Corporate Director of Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure. 

 
207. BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 2017 

REVALUATION - FURTHER AMENDMENTS TO MAXIMISE FUNDING  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources submitted a report seeking 

approval for changes to the existing Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief 

Policy, to ensure that the Council maximises the funding available. 

 

RESOLVED - That the proposed amendments to the Business Rates 

Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 2017 be approved. 

 
208. FAIR PRICE FOR CARE - OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW OF THE PRICE FOR 

HOMECARE AND RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE  
 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care submitted a report presenting the 

outcome of the review of the price for homecare and residential and nursing care, 

outlining the approach adopted to determine a Fair Price for Care, and taking 

account of the low response traditionally received from the sector in determining 

the price for care. Consideration had been given to national factors that have an 

impact on the current market, in particular the increase of the national living wage 

and the impact of the retail price index. An opportunity was provided for Members 

to raise questions on the report’s content. 

 

RESOLVED - That, for the reasons set out in the report, an inflationary 

uplift be approved to the care fee rates paid by the Council of: 

 

 4.07% for the homecare market for 2018/9. 

 3.88% for the residential and nursing care market for 2018/9. 

 
209. UNIVERSITY ACADEMY 92 UPDATE  

 
The Leader of the Council submitted a report providing a progress update on 
plans for UA92, with particular reference to the Campus Quarter and the UA92 
prospectus launched for the academic year 2019/20, with degrees awarded by 
Lancaster University. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions 
on the report’s content; these concentrated on the delineation of the boundaries 
for the Civic Quarter area. 



 
 

 

 
6 

 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

210. BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2017 TO JANUARY 
2018)  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources and Chief Finance Officer 
submitted a report informing Members of the current 2017/18 forecast outturn 
figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarised the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection 
Fund. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions in relation to 
the report. These centred on: vacancy rates, particularly in the context of 
pressures on Adults’ and Children’s social care services; the current context of 
CCG integration (on which it was agreed that a presentation could be made to all 
Members, if desired); pressures arising from Deprivation of Liberty fees (on which 
a more detailed briefing could be provided); and variances within the EGEI 
directorate, on which further information would be provided outside the meeting. 
 

 RESOLVED - That the content of the report be noted, in particular: 

 a) the forecast revenue budget underspend of £404k; 

b) the changes to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 19 of the 
report. 

 
211. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 

AND DECISIONS  
 
There were no plans or decisions currently to be reported. 
 

212. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
213. STRATEGIC LAND REVIEW PROGRAMME  

 
The Executive Member for Investment submitted a report which set out financial 
details in relation to the Strategic Land Review Programme for the disposal or 
development of land and buildings during the financial year 2018/19. A related 
report was considered in Part I of the agenda. Minute 203 above refers, and 
details of any formal resolutions in relation to this item are set out at that Minute. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.35 p.m. 


